
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  127

ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022


ITIS FUNCTIONING IN THE COUNTRY


127 SHRI.: RAGHAV CHADHA


Will the Minister of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) functioning in the country; State-wise/UT-

wise, particularly in Punjab;


(b) whether there is a need to improve the quality of training in such Institutes functioning at present, if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by Government in the regard; and,


(c) whether there is any proposal to establish new ITI centers in the country, State-wise/UT-wise to impart industrial training to a large number of youth and to develop their skills, and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND

ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) Yes, Sir. 14,953 Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) functioning in the country including in Punjab state. The state-wise details of Government and Private ITIs list is attached at Annexure-I &

Annexure I (a).


(b) Establishment and administration of ITIs comes under the jurisdiction of State Government, while the policies such as setting the criterion for affiliation, conducting the examination along with certification and designing curriculum are the responsibilities of Central Government. Improving quality of training in ITIs is a continuous process. Towards this inter-alia, standards and norms of affiliation are reviewed; curriculum & courses are revised as per industry practices.


For quality improvement, the State Governments carry out periodical inspections and joint inspections in co-ordination with Union Government. To measure the quality of training imparted in ITIs, the Union Government carries out periodical and timely gradings in the ITIs under Skill Strengthening for Industrial Value Enhancement (STRIVE) and also 426 ITIs are supported for upgradation and quality addition.


(c) The establishment of Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) is State/ UT subject matter, whenever a proposal received from State Directorate for setting up of new ITIs, it is examined and decided as per the affiliation standards and norms and granted affiliation. The state wise details of new ITIs opened since 2016 are given in Annexure – II and the number of youth trained in Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) under Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) for last three years, the state-wise / UT-wise details are in Annexure II (a).


Annexure - I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 127to be answered on 07.12.2022.

State/UT-wise details of Government and Private ITIs functioning in the country under Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) as on 30-11-2022

Sl.

No. State/UT Govt. ITIs Pvt. ITIs Total ITIs

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 3 1 4

2 Andhra Pradesh 83 432 515

3 Arunachal Pradesh 7 0 7

4 Assam 30 12 42

5 Bihar 150 1219 1369

6 Chandigarh 2 0 2

7 Chhattisgarh 119 113 232

8 Dadra And Nagar Haveli Daman And Diu 3 0 3

9 Delhi 17 36 53

10 Goa 11 2 13

11 Gujarat 274 234 508

12 Haryana 160 228 388

13 Himachal Pradesh 128 140 268

14 Jammu And Kashmir 49 1 50

15 Jharkhand 76 269 345

16 Karnataka 275 1227 1502

17 Kerala 149 314 463

18 Ladakh 3 0 3

19 Lakshadweep 1 0 1

20 Madhya Pradesh 194 883 1077

21 Maharashtra 422 606 1028

22 Manipur 10 0 10

23 Meghalaya 7 1 8

24 Mizoram 3 0 3

25 Nagaland 8 0 8

26 Odisha 63 450 513

27 Puducherry 8 7 15

28 Punjab 113 237 350

29 Rajasthan 160 1491 1651

30 Sikkim 4 0 4

31 Tamil Nadu 87 414 501

32 Telangana 66 229 295

33 Tripura 20 2 22

34 Uttar Pradesh 286 2937 3223

35 Uttarakhand 105 84 189

36 West Bengal 150 138 288

Total 3,246 11,707 14,953


Annexure-I (a)

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 127 to be

answered on 07.12.2022.

Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) functioning under Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) in

Punjab State District-wise

Sl.

No.

District Nos. of Govt.

ITIs

Nos. of Pvt. ITIs Total No. of ITIs

1. Amritsar 11 11 22

2. Barnala 2 5 7

3. Bathinda 3 21 24

4. Faridkot 5 6 11

5. Fatehgarh Sahib 2 2 4

6. Fazilka 2 19 21

7. Firozepur 3 10 13

8. Gurdaspur 8 14 22

9. Hoshiarpur 6 18 24

10. Jalandhar 6 9 15

11. Kapurthala 7 5 12

12. Ludhiana 14 14 28

13. Mansa 2 12 14

14. Moga 5 20 25

15. Mohali 0 0 0

16. Nawanshahr 0 0 0

17. Pathankot 3 4 7

18. Patiala 8 23 31

19. Rupnagar 6 2 8

20. S.A.S Nagar 0 0 0

21. SahibzadaAjit Singh Nagar 5 6 11

22. Sangrur 6 15 21

23. Shahid Bhagat Singh Nagar 3 3 6

24. Sri Muktsar Sahib 3 10 13

25. Tarn Taran 3 8 11

 Total 113 237 350


Annexure – II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 127 to be

answered on 07.12.2022.

State-wise details of new ITIs opened since 2016 in the country including Punjab under CTS

Sl. No. State/UT Total

1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 6

2. Andhra Pradesh 42

3. Arunachal Pradesh 2

4.  Assam 16

5.  Bihar 527

6. Chhattisgarh 59

7.  Delhi 7

8.  Goa 1

9.  Gujarat 163

10.  Haryana 137

11. Himachal Pradesh 60

12. Jammu And Kashmir 14

13.  Jharkhand 134

14.  Karnataka 143

15.  Kerala 67

16.  Ladakh 1

17. Madhya Pradesh 348

18.  Maharashtra 187

19.  Manipur 9

20.  Meghalaya 2

21.  Nagaland 6

22.  Odisha 40

23.  Puducherry 1

24.  Punjab 28

25.  Rajasthan 204

26.  Sikkim 1

27.  Tamil Nadu 47

28.  Telangana 25

29.  Tripura 8

30.  Uttar Pradesh 1343

31. Uttarakhand 60

32.  West Bengal 153

Grand Total 3,841


Annexure II (a)

Annexure referred to in reply to part(c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 127 to be

answered on 07.12.2022.

Number of youth trained in Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) under Craftsmen Training

Scheme (CTS) for last three years, State/UT-wise

Sl.

No. State/UTs Enrolment 2019 Enrolment 2020 Enrolment 2021

1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 441 619 531

2. Andhra Pradesh 56264 49142 45600

3. Arunachal Pradesh 564 577 497

4. Assam 2965 3210 3500

5. Bihar 112124 104809 109884

6. Chandigarh 968 831 910

7. Chhattisgarh 21831 19228 22319

8.

Dadra and Nagar Haveli Daman and

Diu 319 318 443

9. Delhi 9757 8672 8773

10. Goa 1727 1742 2080

11. Gujarat 69531 85391 81220

12. Haryana 52772 54209 48701

13. Himachal Pradesh 22203 17864 20332

14. Jammu and Kashmir 4396 7297 8024

15. Jharkhand 33459 25606 29196

16. Karnataka 73714 54243 65697

17. Kerala 35165 31578 35493

18. Ladakh 151 118 171

19. Lakshadweep 246 435 374

20. Madhya Pradesh 73232 71061 63009

21. Maharashtra 110734 102679 112979

22. Manipur 80 82 108

23. Meghalaya 512 514 508

24. Mizoram 274 242 254

25. Nagaland 228 222 186

26. Odisha 49043 49694 57373

27. Puducherry 789 687 689

28. Punjab 39623 47588 39946

29. Rajasthan 136139 101487 94776

30. Sikkim 207 260 181

31. Tamil Nadu 35024 27314 28401

32. Telangana 32775 29466 27177

33. Tripura 1497 2018 1603

34. Uttar Pradesh 335642 279799 272778

35. Uttarakhand 11052 8342 8906

36. West Bengal 32506 30692 29207

Total 13,57,954 12,18,036 12,21,826


******

